
2024-2025 University of West Georgia Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 26, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 6-25   Conf: 4-14   Home: 4-8   Away: 2-15   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Williams-dryden, Shel 31-30 943 30.4 223-404 .552 6-19 .316 94-136 .691 76 155 231 7.5 77 0 48 54 8 38 546 17.6
00 Davis, Kyric 31-21 783 25.3 105-286 .367 23-82 .280 73-92 .793 21 89 110 3.5 57 1 51 44 27 32 306 9.9
11 Griffin, Kolten 30-30 901 30.0 104-267 .390 25-91 .275 45-65 .692 32 93 125 4.2 66 1 60 44 15 23 278 9.3
24 Releford, Tamaury 30-2 471 15.7 93-163 .571 0-2 .000 31-47 .660 62 72 134 4.5 66 0 7 19 18 15 217 7.2
04 Ballard, Rickey 31-21 711 22.9 72-170 .424 38-99 .384 17-23 .739 23 73 96 3.1 69 3 35 40 7 32 199 6.4
23 Noel, Malcolm 25-22 565 22.6 55-139 .396 19-53 .358 28-36 .778 2 37 39 1.6 31 0 86 30 0 19 157 6.3
21 Watson, Tauris 28-10 453 16.2 61-133 .459 20-64 .313 28-45 .622 4 29 33 1.2 34 0 21 19 1 11 170 6.1
02 Johnson II, Demetrus 31-9 640 20.6 45-162 .278 16-79 .203 27-45 .600 9 47 56 1.8 41 1 69 55 2 29 133 4.3
01 Hardewig, Brady 30-0 415 13.8 25-71 .352 19-60 .317 2-7 .286 2 31 33 1.1 25 0 21 9 0 11 71 2.4
10 Griffin, Michael 26-10 307 11.8 20-52 .385 2-7 .286 19-30 .633 23 38 61 2.3 27 0 19 14 13 6 61 2.3
30 Merritt, Cameron 5-0 11 2.2 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 0.4 0 0 1 2 1 0 2 0.4
Total 31 6200 200.0 803-1848 .435 168-557 .302 366-528 .693 295 721 1016 32.8 493 6 418 350 92 216 2140 69.03
Opponents 31 6200 200.0 845-1771 .477 277-768 .361 459-644 .713 297 829 1126 36.3 475 3 486 363 94 213 2426 78.26

Team Statistics UWG OPP
SCORING 2140 2426
    Points Per Game 69.0 78.3
    Scoring Margin -9.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 803-1848 845-1771
    Field Goal Pct .435 .477
3 POINT FG-ATT 168-557 277-768
    3PT FG Pct .302 .361
    3PT Made Per Game 5.4 8.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 366-528 459-644
    FT Pct .693 .713
    FT Made Per Game 11.8 14.8
REBOUNDS 1016 1126
    Rebounds Per Game 32.8 36.3
    Rebounds Margin -3.5 –
ASSISTS 418 486
    Assists Per Game 13.5 15.7
TURNOVERS 350 363
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 11.7
    Turnovers Margin 0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.3
STEALS 216 213
    Steals Per Game 7.0 6.9
BLOCKS 92 94
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.0
ATTENDANCE 10,625 37,295
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-885 17-2,194
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-150

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
West Ga. 1015 1125 2140
Opponents 1156 1270 2426

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Mississippi St. L 60-95 9,125
11/06/24 at Georgia Tech L 62-85 3,530
11/12/24 at Tennessee Tech L 73-76 716
11/15/24 at South Fla. L 55-74 4,411
11/19/24 TROY L 65-84 1,342
11/23/24 at Ga. Southern L 54-64 1,552
11/26/24 vs Utah Valley L 74-77 177
11/27/24 vs North Dakota St. L 61-73 123
11/29/24 at Samford L 65-86 887
12/04/24 at Mercer L 72-86 1,309
12/07/24 TENNESSEE TECH W 78-73 872
12/17/24 at Charlotte L 70-75 2,058
12/21/24 BREWTON-PARKER W 107-61 278

* 01/02/25 FGCU L 68-79 307
* 01/04/25 STETSON L 62-78 362
* 01/09/25 at Austin Peay W 72-68 2,216
* 01/11/25 at Lipscomb L 67-86 1,864
* 01/16/25 at FGCU L 60-82 1,954
* 01/18/25 at Stetson L 78-82 452
* 01/23/25 JACKSONVILLE L 62-79 947
* 01/25/25 NORTH FLORIDA W 92-72 868
* 01/29/25 at Central Ark. L 70-75 1,048
* 02/01/25 at Queens (NC) L 68-87 415
* 02/05/25 LIPSCOMB L 67-76 774
* 02/08/25 NORTH ALA. L 61-78 1,723
* 02/13/25 at Eastern Ky. L 73-95 1,891
* 02/15/25 at Bellarmine W 81-76 1,472
* 02/18/25 at North Ala. L 62-80 2,395
* 02/20/25 CENTRAL ARK. L 71-82 1,537
* 02/24/25 QUEENS (NC) L 57-72 523
* 02/26/25 AUSTIN PEAY W 73-70 1,092

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of West Georgia Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 26, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-14   Home: 2-7   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Williams-dryden, Shel 18-17 548 30.4 123-241 .510 6-19 .316 64-89 .719 37 94 131 7.3 48 0 24 39 6 22 316 17.6
00 Davis, Kyric 18-11 460 25.6 62-158 .392 14-48 .292 55-67 .821 10 54 64 3.6 31 0 30 19 10 20 193 10.7
11 Griffin, Kolten 17-17 502 29.5 55-136 .404 13-45 .289 26-43 .605 16 58 74 4.4 37 0 32 19 11 11 149 8.8
24 Releford, Tamaury 18-2 306 17.0 62-104 .596 0-1 .000 24-37 .649 45 51 96 5.3 42 0 4 14 9 10 148 8.2
04 Ballard, Rickey 18-17 439 24.4 37-104 .356 21-64 .328 14-18 .778 11 42 53 2.9 38 1 27 15 4 19 109 6.1
23 Noel, Malcolm 18-18 416 23.1 37-93 .398 12-36 .333 15-22 .682 2 28 30 1.7 23 0 62 23 0 14 101 5.6
21 Watson, Tauris 15-7 263 17.5 29-76 .382 7-36 .194 15-25 .600 3 15 18 1.2 22 0 8 11 0 6 80 5.3
02 Johnson II, Demetrus 18-0 329 18.3 28-82 .341 11-35 .314 12-20 .600 6 22 28 1.6 23 1 39 30 1 14 79 4.4
10 Griffin, Michael 14-1 133 9.5 11-23 .478 1-2 .500 11-15 .733 11 15 26 1.9 11 0 8 2 5 3 34 2.4
01 Hardewig, Brady 17-0 200 11.8 12-38 .316 11-35 .314 0-2 .000 0 15 15 0.9 9 0 7 3 0 5 35 2.1
30 Merritt, Cameron 2-0 4 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 456-1056 .432 96-322 .298 236-338 .698 165 426 591 32.8 284 2 241 186 47 124 1244 69.11
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 492-1019 .483 162-431 .376 271-381 .711 158 490 648 36.0 286 3 277 200 48 110 1417 78.72

Team Statistics UWG OPP
SCORING 1244 1417
    Points Per Game 69.1 78.7
    Scoring Margin -9.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 456-1056 492-1019
    Field Goal Pct .432 .483
3 POINT FG-ATT 96-322 162-431
    3PT FG Pct .298 .376
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 9.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 236-338 271-381
    FT Pct .698 .711
    FT Made Per Game 13.1 15.1
REBOUNDS 591 648
    Rebounds Per Game 32.8 36.0
    Rebounds Margin -3.2 –
ASSISTS 241 277
    Assists Per Game 13.4 15.4
TURNOVERS 186 200
    Turnovers Per Game 10.3 11.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.4
STEALS 124 110
    Steals Per Game 6.9 6.1
BLOCKS 47 48
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 2.7
ATTENDANCE 8,133 13,707
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-904 9-1,523
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
West Ga. 603 641 1244
Opponents 667 750 1417

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 FGCU L 68-79 307
01/04/25 STETSON L 62-78 362
01/09/25 at  Austin Peay W 72-68 2216
01/11/25 at  Lipscomb L 67-86 1864
01/16/25 at  FGCU L 60-82 1954
01/18/25 at  Stetson L 78-82 452
01/23/25 JACKSONVILLE L 62-79 947
01/25/25 NORTH FLORIDA W 92-72 868
01/29/25 at  Central Ark. L 70-75 1048
02/01/25 at  Queens (NC) L 68-87 415
02/05/25 LIPSCOMB L 67-76 774
02/08/25 NORTH ALA. L 61-78 1723
02/13/25 at  Eastern Ky. L 73-95 1891
02/15/25 at  Bellarmine W 81-76 1472
02/18/25 at  North Ala. L 62-80 2395
02/20/25 CENTRAL ARK. L 71-82 1537
02/24/25 QUEENS (NC) L 57-72 523
02/26/25 AUSTIN PEAY W 73-70 1092


